	Docket No.:
ON: No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	7 - 2001 448204/0001
TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → → ▼	W IN IN III HA HA
To the Hannachia Commissioner of Detect	nahad original decomposite or convidence
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2508 acried original documents or copy thereor.
Fortifiber Corporation	Name: The Newark Group, Inc.
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 20 Jackson Drive
☐ General Partnership☐ Limited Partnership☑ Corporation-StateCalifornia	City: Cranford State: NJ ZIP: 07016
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association
2. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership☒ Corporation-State New Jersey
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other	
Execution Date: June 4, 2001	designation is
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
()	1,325,764
	<u>,</u>
	U Ves XI No
Additional numbers	Yes 🖾 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Laura E. Goldbard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$40.00
Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP	7. Total 100 (07 01 10 11)
<u> </u>	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>180 Maiden Lane</u>	8. Deposit account number:
	19-4709
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10038	
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
1	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Laura E. Goldbard	June 14, 2001
Name of Person Signing) Signature Date
Total number of pages includir	ng cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 002320 FRAME: 0492

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FORTIFIBER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 1001 Tahoe Boulevard, Incline Village, Nevada 89451-9309 ("Assignor"), owns the registered trademark Vapo-Grip, Reg. No. 1,325,764 (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, Assignor and THE NEWARK GROUP, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having its principal place of business at 20 Jackson Drive, Cranford, New Jersey 07016 ("Assignee"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated May 14, 2001, pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring and Assignor has agreed to sell and assign certain assets, including all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, all claims for damages for reason of past infringement and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor covenants and agrees that at the request of Assignee it will promptly execute and/or arrange, at the expense of Assignee, for execution on behalf of others any other papers necessary to perfect ownership of said Mark. Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Mark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument, said recordation to be done by and at the expense of Assignee.
- 3. The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and of the State of New Jersey.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002320 FRAME: 0493

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by the duly authorized officer below indicated this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 2001.

FORTIFIBER CORPORATION

(Corporate Seal)

By: (A/N) them

Name: Corl W. Thoms

Title: President

STATE OF Merida

COUNTY OF Washoe

On the 44 day of _______, 2001, before me personally came ________ to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the _________ of FORTIFIBER CORPORATION, the corporation described as ASSIGNOR and which executed the foregoing instrument of TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT; and that he signed on behalf of said corporation in accordance with authority granted to him by the Board of Directors.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on this 44 day of 401.

Marthe Joynum
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



RECORDED: 06/14/2001

-2-